Home » ICP DAS » ICP DAS CAN-2019C CANopen Slave Device User Manual
Contents
1  ICP DAS CAN-2019C CANopen Slave
Device
2  Warranty
3  Introduction
4  Hardware Specifications
5  Application

Note: These values are used to define the acceptable AI change ranges for each AI channel and may have
different ranges for the physical value because of the settings of the type code. Please refer to the appendix or the
type code definition.
Store and Restore the Object
The user can write the value 65766173h to the object with index 1010h and subindex 1 to save the application
setting, or write the value 64616F6Ch to the object with index 1011h and subindex 1 and reboot the module to
load the factory default. The following table lists the relative objects that will be stored or restored after writing
these two objects. The factory default for these objects is also shown below:
Index Subindex Description Factory Default
2004h 1~A Analog Input type code for channel 0 ~ 9 08h
2100h 1 Set Module to Operation Mode when powering on 0
6421h 1~A AI interrupt trigger selections for channels 0~9 07h
6423h 1 AI global interrupt enable 0
6424h 1~A AI interrupt upper limit for channel 0~9 —
6425h 1~A AI interrupt lower limit for channel 0~9 —
6426h 1~A AI interrupt delta values for channel 0~9 —
1400h 1~2 RxPDO1 parameter —
… … … …
1409h 1~2 RxPDO10 parameter —
1600h 0~8 RxPDO1 mapping information —
… … … …
1609h 0~8 RxPDO10 mapping information —
1800h 1~5 TxPDO1 parameter —
… … … …
1809h 1~5 TxPDO10 parameter —
1A00h 0~8 TxPDO1 mapping information —
… … … …
1A09h 0~8 TxPDO10 mapping information —
Application Object
Type code of CAN-2019C module (0x2004)
The user can read the object with index 6401h and subindex 1~10 to get the AI value of channel 0~9, and the
range for each AI type code is listed in the Appendix. If the user wants to change the AI input type, write the type
code to the object with index 2004h and subindex 1~10. For example, if the node ID of CAN-2019C is 1, the
following command would be used:
Analogue Input module (0x6401)
Writing an object with index 2004h and subindex 1 with Ah means changing the type code of the AI channel 0 with
9h.
Reading object with index 6401h and subindex 1 means to get the value of the AI channel
According to the type code 9h set before, the replied value of the AI channel 0 is 3FFFh.
Set Module to Operation Mode when powering on (0x2100)
This object 0x2100 with subindex 1 defines if the module will enter operation mode automatically when
powering on.
For example, if the node id of CAN-2019C is 1, the commands are as below:
Write object index 0x2100 with subindex 1 to 0x01 then store the setting as below. The module will enter operation
mode when powered on.
Default PDO Mapping
RxPDO mapping list:
ID Len D0 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7
200h+x 0 Reserved
300h+x 0 Reserved
400h+x 0 Reserved
500h+x 0 Reserved
TxPDO mapping list:
ID Led D0 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7
180h+x 0 Reserved
280h+x 8 AI ch0 AI ch1 AI ch2 AI ch3
380h+x 8 AI ch4 AI ch5 AI ch6 AI ch7
480h+x 4 AI ch8 AI ch9 — —
EMCY Communication
The data format of the emergency object data follows the structure below.
Byte 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Content Emergency Error code Error register Manufacturer-specific Error Field
Each bit on the error register is defined as follows.
Bit Meaning
0 Generic error
1 Current
2 Voltage
3 Temperature
4 Communication error (Overrun, error state)
5 Device profile specific
6 Reserved (Always 0)
7 Manufacturer specific
The Emergency error codes and the error register are specified in the following table.
Emergency Err
or Code
Error Regis
ter
Manufacture Specific Error Field
Description
High B
yte
Low B
yte
First
Byte Last Four Bytes
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 Error Reset or No Error
10 00 81 01 00 00 00 00 CAN controller Error Occur
50 00 81 02 00 00 00 00 EEPROM Access Error
81 01 11 04 00 00 00 00 Soft Rx Buffer Overrun
81 01 11 05 00 00 00 00 Soft Tx Buffer Overrun
81 01 11 06 00 00 00 00 CAN controller Overrun
81 30 11 07 00 00 00 00 Lift Guarding Fail
81 40 11 08 00 00 00 00 Recover From Bus Off
82 10 11 09 00 00 00 00 PDO Data Length Error
FF 00 80 0A 00 00 00 00 Request To Reset Node or Communic
ation
FF 00 2E 0B
00 00
Upper limit ala
rm